
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Tuesday, 17 March 2015 

Meeting time:
08.30

For further information please contact: 
Michael Kay
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

At its meeting on 10 March 2015 the Committee resolved under Standing Order 
17.42 to exclude the public for items 1 and 2 of the meeting on 17 March 2015

1 Managing Early Departures (08:30-08:40) (Pages 1 - 13)

2 Forward Work Programme (08:40-09:00) (Pages 14 - 24)

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

4 Papers to note - Public Accounts Committee  (Pages 25 - 27)

Managing Early Departures: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales on Invest to 
Save (10 March 2015)  (Pages 28 - 32)

5 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 
Evidence Session 2 (09:00-09:45) (Pages 33 - 78) 
Prof Nigel Smith, School of Civil Engineering, University of Leeds

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Kris Moodley, University of Leeds
Prof Bob Lark, College of Physical Sciences and Engineering, Cardiff University

6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 
Evidence Session 3 (09:45-10:45) (Pages 79 - 84) 
Rhodri-Gwynn Jones, Director, Civil Engineering Contractors Association Wales
David Meller, Principal Engineer, Chartered Institution of Highways and 
Transportation (North Wales Branch)
Russell Bennett, Chairman,  Chartered Institution of Highways and Transportation 
(South Wales Branch)

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: (10:45)  
Item 8

8 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: 
Discussion of evidence (10:45-11:00) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 10 March 2015

Meeting time: 09.06 - 10.54

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2608 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Jocelyn Davies AM
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Sandy Mewies AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses: Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 
Audit Office
Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office
Steve Ashcroft, Wales Audit Office
Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office
Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office
Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government
David Richards, Welsh Government
Gawain Evans, Welsh Government
Peter Ryland, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2608


Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Skills to request 
a clear timetable of actions against its recommendations on Covering Teachers’ 
Absence.

3 Welsh Government Annual Report on Grants Management 2014: 
Evidence session 1 
3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government on its Annual Report on 
Grants Management.

3.2 The Welsh Government agreed to provide a note on:
 the potential losses that are outstanding as a result of organisations that are in 

liquidation;
 the number of complaints from the third sector about the way grants have been 

administered and the occasions where three months’ notice in advance of the 
termination of a contract was not given;

 the number of cases included in the sample audit and the levels of non-
compliance within that sample;

 the 35 grants ended in 2013/14;
 whether all of the Local Authorities are attending and contributing to Local 

Authority training provided by CIPFA (via WLGA) and Welsh Government/Welsh 
Audit Office; and

 the £22 million-worth of hypothecated grant funding to the NHS.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
4.1 The motion was agreed.

Pack Page 26

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


5 National Framework for Continuing NHS Healthcare: Consideration of 
Draft Report 
5.1 The Committee considered the draft report on Continuing NHS Healthcare and 
agreed a small number of changes.

6 NHS Waiting Times: Consideration of Welsh Government Response 
6.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the Auditor 
General for Wales’ report on NHS Waiting Times and agreed to invite the Chair of a 
Community Health Council and a Health Board to provide oral evidence at a future 
meeting.

6.2  The Chair agreed to write to Dr Andrew Goodall to inquire about the timetable 
for implementing the agreed recommendations as set out in his letter.

Pack Page 27



 

Direct Line:  029 2032 0510  E-mail:  huw.vaughan.thomas@wao.gov.uk 

Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1NA 
 

 Date: 10 March 2015 
 Our ref: HVT/2288/fgb 
 Page: 1 of 5 

 

 

 

Dear Darren 

INVEST TO SAVE FUND 

On 10 February 2015, the Committee considered my report on Managing early 
departures across Welsh public bodies.  During the course of that discussion, the 
Committee noted the references in my report to the Welsh Government‟s Invest to Save 
(I2S) fund.  I offered to provide a note to the Committee about the fund and possible 
options should the Committee wish to take forward any further scrutiny
[...]
he PPIW report, published in November 2014, 
concluded that there is “potential for cross-sector learning from some of the I2S projects 
which seems to be currently unexploited”. 

 

Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-08-15 PTN 1

Pack Page 29

http://gov.wales/topics/improvingservices/invest-to-save/2014-annual-report?lang=en
http://gov.wales/docs/caecd/research/2014/140501-evaluation-invest-to-save-en.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/Laid%20Documents/CR-LD9277%20-%20Report%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20on%20Invest-to-Save-26032013-244876/cr-ld9277-e-English.pdf
http://ppiw.org.uk/files/2014/11/PPIW-Report-A-Shared-Responsibility-Maximising-Learning-from-the-Invest-to-Save-Fund.pdf


 Date: 10 March 2015 
 Our ref: HVT/2288/fgb 
 Page: 3 of 5 

 

While their overall conclusions on I2S were positive, SQW, the Finance Committee and 
PPIW identified areas for improvement.  Based on the findings from these reviews, I 
would categorise the key risks to value for money as follows: 

1. The risk that the individual projects funded through I2S are not actually achieving 
the financial and service benefits as intended or as reported; and 

2. The risk that I2S is not maximising its potential to encourage and shape 
transformation and innovation across public services. 

I have not undertaken any audit work to assess the extent to which the 
Welsh Government is now mitigating these risks.   

The risk that the individual projects funded through I2S are not actually achieving 
the financial and service benefits as intended 

The I2S fund requires that projects pay back the investment at an agreed rate, 
regardless of whether, and at what level, savings are achieved.  The SQW report found 
that “evidencing savings remains challenging, and quality of the information varied”.  
Previous audit work in Wales, and the work of other UK public audit bodies, shows that 
public bodies often struggle to evidence that they have actually achieved the savings 
they report. 

Measuring t
[...]
etail how 
voluntary exit arrangements are supporting the development of that organisation. 

In any of the scenarios mentioned above, there would be the merit in the Committee 
confirming with the Finance Committee its own intentions with regard to any on-going 
monitoring of the use of I2S funding. 

Yours sincerely 

 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 

Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-08-15 PTN 1

Pack Page 32



Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 5 

1 
 

 Welsh Assembly: Public Accounts Committee  

Evidence for the Inquiry into value for money in motorway and trunk 

road investment : 13.02.15 

 

Mr K Moodley 

Professor N J Smith 

Institute for Resilient Infrastructure 

School of Civil Engineering 

University of Leeds 

LEEDS, LS2 9JT. 

 

Nigel J. Smith BSc, MSc, PhD, CEng, FICE, FCIHT, MAPM is Professor of 

Project & Transport Infrastructure Management, Institute for Resilient 

Infrastructure, School of Civil Engineering, University of Leeds. After working 

with contractors and the Department of Transport, he returned to academia 

he has researched and published widely in the field of transport 

infrastructure. He is author or co-author of key reports on transport 

infrastructure for the Organisation for European Co-operation and 

Development, for the European Parliament and for the UK National Audit 

Office.  

 

 

This written evidence is given in the context of our recent work in England 

for the National Audit Office on infrastructure management. In-depth 

research in Wales has not been conducted. This evidence relates specifically 

to the second and third bullet points in the Terms of Reference, namely: 

 

 The extent to which the current approach to routine maintenance and 

improvement of the network via Trunk Road Agents has delivered 

value for money 

 

 How maintenance and improvement functions delivered by the Trunk 

Road Agents can be improved, in the context of the on-going Welsh 

Governm
[...]
s will take time and it is likely that “savings” made by reducing 

funding before these conditions are satisfied will be detrimental and non-

sustainable.  

To provide a single strategic highways vision for Wales consideration should 

be given to the creation of a single entity that takes responsibility for the 

trunk and motorway network. This would facilitate a closer strategic delivery 

link between national infrastructure plan and a “new strategic roads agency”. 

The mechanisms for service delivery that follow can then be flexible.        

In the longer term there are a number of maintenance options that deserve 

further consideration. One approach adopted in several countries around the 

world is the Toll-Operate Toll, TOT, system of road maintenance. Realistically 

this option is only viable where the motorway and trunk road network is 

wholly or partially tolled.  Although unpopular, the option for variable, full-

time, 24 hours for 7 days a week, tolling of the highway asset is likely to be 

introduced at some point in the future. TOT consists of transferring a length 

of road to the private sector, allowing tolls to be charged and using the 

dedicated income to upgrade, improve and maintain the road to a high 

standard for the duration of the PPP concession at which time it is either 

transferred back to the public sector as a toll road or re-contracted to a 

private operator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 40



Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 5 

9 
 

References 

1. The Chartered Institution of Highways & Transportation, Road 

Maintenance Review International Comparison, May 201 2  

2. Welsh Government, Statistical bulletin on road lengths and conditions, 

December 2014    

3. Welsh Government, Programme for Government Indicator, December 

2012 

4. Unpublished World Bank Internal Report 

5. European Parliament Report for Directorate General for Internal 

Policies, Policy Department B:
[...]
collaboration between the Welsh Government, their agents and the contractors 

responsible for the delivery of both new works and the maintenance of existing 

infrastructure.  To achieve this there is a need for research and development into the 

deployment of BIM compliant highway management systems that can build on the recently 

developed Integrated Road Information System (IRIS) and, given the special characteristics 

of the Welsh highway network, a Welsh based public / private partnership might be an 

appropriate way of delivering this. 

 

R. J. Lark 

04/03/15 

Pack Page 45



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 9 

 

 
 

National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee 
Inquiry into the value for money of motorway and trunk road investment 
 

Comments from Chartered Institution of Highways and Transportation 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 The Chartered Institution of Highways and Transportation (CIHT) was established in 

1930 as the Institute of Highway Engineers; it was granted its Royal Charter in 2009.  
Today it has around 13,000 members worldwide, with over 700 members in Wales, 
across both the public and private sectors and a range of transportation disciplines. 

 
1.2 CIHT will be represented by EurIng David Meller, BSc(Hons), CEng, CEnv, MICE, 

FCIHT, MAPM, a committee member of the North Wales Branch with 30 years’ 
experience in the highway industry, working on both trunk and county road 
improvements and maintenance projects.  He has delivered a number of trunk road 
major projects in North Wales over the last 20 years, working direct to Welsh 
Government as client, and also worked extensively for North and Mid Wales Trunk 
Road Agent (NMWTRA).  The
[...]
improvement of the Welsh trunk road network.  The delivery of major trunk road 
projects is generally satisfactory, with scope for improvement in terms of evaluating 
outcomes of projects and some other areas of planning and prioritisation. 

 
7.2 There is scope for re-introduction of a medium scheme programme, filling the gap 

between the modest safety improvements currently dealt with through the trunk road 
agents, and the major projects delivered through ECI contracts.  Such medium 
schemes would provide a good rate of return on investment in a relatively short 
timescale, and bring substantial benefits in sustaining and developing Welsh SMEs. 

 
7.3 The trunk road agents have provided a good service over the years and the 

partnership with local authorities has a number of advantages, particularly the ability 
to share resources and expertise in the rural regions.  However, the wider financial 
challenges facing local authorities suggest that the current model may not be 

Pack Page 83



Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 9 

 

sustainable, particularly with regard to the white-collar services, and a change may be 
necessary.  We urge caution, however, in making radical changes without full 
consideration of options. 

 
7.4 Probably the greatest opportunity for increasing value for money in maintenance of 

the trunk road network lies in greater certainty of funding, which would lead to better 
planning of work, so that it can be carried out at the best time of year and make best 
use of resources as well as minimising disruption to road users. 

Pack Page 84


	Agenda
	1 Managing Early Departures
	PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales - Managing early departures across Welsh public bodies

	2 Forward Work Programme
	PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 4 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales - Work in Progress

	4 Papers to note - Public Accounts Committee
	4.1 Managing Early Departures: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales on Invest to Save (10 March 2015)
	5 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Evidence Session 2
	PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 6 - College of Physical Sciences and Engineering, Cardiff University consultation response
	PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 7 - Research briefing note on Highways England
	PAC(4)-08-15 Paper 8 - Research briefing note on TEN-T, CEF and TEN-T Corridors
	Research Briefing

	6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Evidence Session 3





Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 17 March 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 08.30 -10.56 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2609

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Jocelyn Davies AM

Byron Davies AM (In place of William Graham AM)
Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses:

Russell Bennett, Chartered Institution of Highways and
Transportation (South Wales Branch)

Rhodri-Gwynn Jones, Civil Engineering Contractors
Association Wales

David Meller, Chartered Institution of Highways and
Transportation (North Wales Branch)

Bob Lark, Cardiff University

Kris Moodley, University of Leeds

Nigel Smith, University of Leeds

Committee Staff:

Michael Kay (Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk)



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2609

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)
Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

1 Managing Early Departures

1.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the Auditor
General for Wales report on Managing Early Departures and a letter from the Auditor
General for Wales providing further information requested by the Committee.

2 Forward Work Programme
2.1 Members agreed the work programme for the summer term.

2.2 Jocelyn Davies absented herself from the meeting during discussion of an issue
relating to a responsibility she previously held as a Minister.

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
3.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

3.2 Apologies were received from William Graham.

3.2 The Chair welcomed Byron Davies who was substituting for William Graham.

4 Papers to note — Public Accounts Committee
4.1 The papers were noted with one small amendment.

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Finance Committee inviting
the Committee the opportunity to take forward further scrutiny on the Invest to Save
fund.

5 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment:
Evidence Session 2

5.1 The Committee took evidence from academics from the University of Leeds and
Cardiff University on its inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road
Investment.



6 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment:

Evidence Session 3

6.1 The Committee took evidence from the Civil Engineering Contractors Association
Wales and Chartered Institution of Highways and Transportation North and South Wales
Branches on its inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment.

6.2 Russell Bennett from the Chartered Institution of Highways and Transportation
South Wales Branch agreed to provide further information on private investment.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
7.1  The motion was agreed.

8 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment:

Discussion of evidence
8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.



